

RECEIVED

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT ONE

06-20-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No.: 2016AP000633-CR

JOEL MAURICE MCNEAL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County
The Honorable Stephanie Rothstein Presiding
Circuit Court Case Nos. 2014-CF-002569 and 2014-CF-004618

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JOEL MAURICE MCNEAL

Submitted By:

Marisa R. Dondlinger, SBN 1064769
P.O. Box 233
Menomonee Falls, WI 53052
mrdondlinger@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant,
Joel Maurice McNeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION</u>	6
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	6
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	6
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MCNEAL'S POSTCONVICTION MOTION BECAUSE MCNEAL WAS PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND HE MET HIS THRESHOLD BURDEN NECESSITATING A <i>MACHNER</i> HEARING.	
II. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FALSE IMPRISONMENT CONVICTION.	
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO STRIKE HURST'S TESTIMONY REGARDING A PRIOR STRANGULATION INCIDENT BETWEEN MCNEAL AND M.H.	
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD USE ITS DISCRETIONARY REVERSAL POWER AND REMAND THIS CASE FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE CONTROVERSY WAS NOT FULLY TRIED.	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	37
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>	38

<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	39
--------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>U.S. v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23

Seventh Circuit Cases

<i>Jones v. Wallace</i> 525 F.3d 500 (7 th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7 th Cir. 2011)	26

Federal District Cases

<i>Brinson v. Walker</i> , 547 F.3d 387 (W.D. N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>Casey v. Frank</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	23

Wisconsin Statutes

§ 752.35	35
§ 805.18(2)	32
§ 904.01	34
§ 904.03	34

§ 906.11(2)	26
§ 908.01(4)(a)(1)	24
§ 940.30	29
§ 971.31(11)	24
§ 972.11(2)(b)(1)	24

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>Evelyn C.R. v. Tykila S.</i> , 2001 WI 110, 246 Wis. 2d 1, 629 N.W.2d 768	32
<i>Giese v. Montgomery Ward, Inc.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 392, 331 N.W.2d 585 (1983)	29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	14
<i>State v. DeSantis</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 774, 456 N.W.2d 600 (1990)	25
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	18
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 651, 245 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. 1976)	36
<i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85, 273 Wis. 2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12	23
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 532, 356 N.W.2d 169 (1984)	31
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189	32
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	36
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> ,	21

2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 62, 440 N.W.2d 783 (1989)	32
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62	14
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Sarfraz</i> , 2014 WI 78, ___ Wis. 2d ___, 851 N.W.2d 235	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379, 386 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	14
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244	35
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 185, 265 N.W.2d 489 (1978)	29
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	35
<i>York v. National Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 158 Wis. 2d 486, 463 N.W.2d 364 (1990)	29

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Nischke v. Farmers & Merchants Bank & Trust</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 96, 522 N.W.2d 542 (Ct. App. 1994)	31
<i>State v. Beauchamp</i> , 2010 WI App. 42, 324 Wis. 2d 162, 781 N.W.2d 254	32
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 2001 WI App 142, 237 Wis. 2d 558, 614 N.W.2d 543	35

<i>State v. Coleman,</i> 2015 WI App 38, 870 N.W.2d 463	15
<i>State v. C.V.C.,</i> 153 Wis. 2d 145, 450 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1989)	30
<i>State v. Herndon,</i> 145 Wis. 2d 91, 426 N.W.2d 347 (Ct. App. 1988)	26
<i>State v. Jeannie M.P.,</i> 2005 WI App 183, 286 Wis. 2d 721, 703 N.W.2d 694	24
<i>State v. Jeffrey A.W.,</i> 2010 WI App 29, 780 N.W.2d 231	35
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 2003 WI App 234, 268 Wis. 2d 138, 671 N.W.2d 854	36
<i>State v. Toliver,</i> 187 Wis.2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Wis. App., 1994)	14
<i>State v. Tolliver,</i> 149 Wis. 2d 166, 440 N.W.2d 571 (Ct. App. 1989)	29
<i>State v. Vonesh,</i> 135 Wis. 2d 477, 401 N.W.2d 170 (Wis. App. 1986)	27
<i>State v. Von Loh,</i> 157 Wis. 2d 91, 458 N.W.2d 556 (Ct. App. 1990)	29
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 2012 WI App 73, 342 Wis.2d 250, 816 N.W.2d 351	23
<i>Tim Torres Enters. v. Linscott,</i> 142 Wis. 2d 56, 416 N.W.2d 670 (Ct. App. 1987)	32

Wisconsin Jury Instructions

Wis JI—Criminal 1275	30
